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YOSEMITE FARM CREDIT, ACA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CONDITION

September 30, 2025
($ in thousands)

September 30,
2025

December 31,
2024

(unaudited) (audited)
ASSETS

Loans $ 4,926,388 $ 4,742,565 
Less Allowance for Loan Losses  16,626  13,090 

Net Loans  4,909,762  4,729,475 

Cash  5,539  21,814 
Investment Securities - Held-to-Maturity  1,183  1,506 
Accrued interest receivable  99,136  94,538 
Investment in CoBank, ACB  118,904  117,955 
Premises and Equipment, Net  17,310  17,685 
Other Assets  23,088  31,650 

Total Assets $ 5,174,922 $ 5,014,623 

LIABILITIES
Note Payable to CoBank, ACB $ 4,089,758 $ 4,025,931 
Advance Conditional Payments  153,730  100,785 
Accrued Interest Payable  13,429  13,284 
Patronage Distribution Payable  —  36,200 
Other Liabilities  10,528  13,655 

Total Liabilities  4,267,445  4,189,855 

Commitments and Contingencies

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Capital Stock and Participation Certificates  1,894  1,900 
Unallocated Retained Earnings  905,583  822,868 

Total Shareholders' Equity  907,477  824,768 
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity $ 5,174,922 $ 5,014,623 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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YOSEMITE FARM CREDIT, ACA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

September 30, 2025
($ in thousands)

Quarter
Ended

9/30/2025

Nine Months 
Ended

9/30/2025

Quarter
Ended

9/30/2024

Nine Months 
Ended

9/30/2024
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

INTEREST INCOME
Loans $ 76,744 $ 223,969 $ 77,526 $ 228,563 
Investment Securities  18  55  24  78 

Total Interest Income  76,762  224,024  77,550  228,641 

INTEREST EXPENSE
Note Payable to CoBank, ACB  40,827  117,010  41,870  120,280 
Advance conditional payments  1,398  3,994  1,334  4,235 

Total Interest Expense  42,225  121,004  43,204  124,515 

Net Interest Income  34,537  103,020  34,346  104,126 
Provision for Credit Losses  1,721  4,926  3,715  10,236 

Net Interest Income After Provision for Credit 
Losses  32,816  98,094  30,631  93,890 

NON-INTEREST INCOME
Patronage Distribution from Farm Credit Institutions  5,521  18,268  5,333  17,312 
Financially Related Services Income  30  74  25  74 
Other Noninterest Income  561  2,618  380  2,509 

Total Noninterest Income  6,112  20,960  5,738  19,895 

NON-INTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries and Employee Benefits  8,162  24,331  7,173  21,813 
Occupancy and Equipment  523  1,504  513  1,711 
Farm Credit Insurance Fund Premium  1,005  2,941  934  2,740 
Other Noninterest Expense  2,470  7,561  2,385  7,646 

Total Noninterest Expense  12,160  36,337  11,005  33,910 

Income Before Income Taxes  26,768  82,717  25,364  79,875 
Provision for Income Taxes  —  2  —  2 

Net Income and Total Comprehensive Income $ 26,768 $ 82,715 $ 25,364 $ 79,873 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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YOSEMITE FARM CREDIT, ACA 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 

September 30, 2025
($ in thousands)

Capital Stock
& Participation

Certificates

Unallocated
Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income/(Loss)

Total
Shareholders'

Equity
Balance at December 31, 2023 $ 1,911 $ 759,938 $ 1 $ 761,850 
Comprehensive Income  79,873  79,873 
Stock and Participation Certificates Issued  71      71 
Stock and Participation Certificates Retired  (85)      (85) 
Net Patronage Distribution    (11,800)    (11,800) 
Balance at September 30, 2024 (unaudited) $ 1,897 $ 828,011 $ 1 $ 829,909 

Balance at December 31, 2024 $ 1,900 $ 822,868 $ — $ 824,768 
Comprehensive Income    82,715  82,715 
Stock and Participation Certificates Issued  83      83 
Stock and Participation Certificates Retired  (89)      (89) 
Balance at September 30, 2025 (unaudited) $ 1,894 $ 905,583 $ — $ 907,477 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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YOSEMITE FARM CREDIT, ACA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

September 30, 2025
($ in thousands)

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2025 2024

(unaudited)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income $ 82,715 $ 79,873 
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to Net Cash Provided by Operating 
Activities:

Provision for Credit Losses  4,926  10,236 
Depreciation and Amortization  969  1,054 
(Gain) Loss on Sale of Premises and Equipment  (51)  6 
Stock Patronage Received from CoBank  (707)  (710) 

Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities:
Decrease in Accrued Interest Receivable  (4,598)  (14,019) 
Decrease in Other Assets  8,318  6,394 
Increase in Accrued Interest Payable  145  930 
Decrease in Other Liabilities  (3,864)  (3,791) 

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities  87,853  79,973 
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Net Increase in Loans  (184,475)  (210,666) 
Payments Received on Investment Securities  323  584 
Purchase of Premises and Equipment, Net  (542)  (498) 
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities  (184,694)  (210,580) 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Net (Repayment) Draws on Note Payable to CoBank  63,827  162,168 
Increase (Decrease) in Advance Conditional Payments  52,945  (8,767) 
Patronage Distributions  (36,200)  (45,300) 
Retirement of Capital Stock and Participation Certificates, Net  (6)  (14) 
Net Cash (Used in) Provided by Financing Activities  80,566  108,087 

Net Decrease in Cash  (16,275)  (22,520) 
Cash at Beginning of Period  21,814  24,801 
Cash at End of Period $ 5,539 $ 2,281 

SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION:
Cash Paid for Interest $ 120,859 $ 123,585 
Cash Paid for Income Taxes $ 2 $ 2 

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE OF NONCASH INVESTING AND 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Net Charge-offs $ 653 $ 2,980 
Transfer of Allowance to Reserve for Unfunded Commitments $ (737) $ (514) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Dollars in Thousands, Except as Noted)

(Unaudited)

Note 1 – Organization and Significant Accounting Policies

A description of the organization and operations of Yosemite Farm Credit, ACA, the significant accounting policies 
followed, and the financial condition and results of operations as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024, are contained 
in the 2024 Annual Report to Shareholders.  These unaudited third quarter 2025 financial statements should be read in 
conjunction with the 2024 Annual Report to Shareholders.

The accompanying unaudited financial statements have been prepared in accordance with GAAP for interim financial 
information. Certain disclosures included in the annual financial statements have been considered or omitted from these 
financial statements as they are not required for interim financial statements under U.S. GAAP and the rules of the Farm 
Credit Administration (FCA). This report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements as of and for the 
year ended December 31, 2024, as contained in the 2024 Annual Report to Shareholders.

In the opinion of management, the unaudited financial information is complete and reflects, all adjustments, consisting of 
normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair statement of results for the interim periods.  The preparation of financial 
statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts 
reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.  The results of 
operations for interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full year ending 
December 31, 2025.  Descriptions of the significant accounting policies are included in the 2024 Annual Report to 
Shareholders.  In the opinion of management, these policies and the presentation of the interim financial condition and results 
of operations conform with GAAP and prevailing practices within the banking industry.

Recently Issued or Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

Intangibles – Goodwill and Other – Internal-Use Software (Subtopic 350-40): Measurement of Credit Losses for Accounts 
Receivable and Contract Assets

In September 2025, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2025-06 
Intangibles – Goodwill and Other – Internal-Use Software (Subtopic 350-40): Targeted Improvements to the Accounting for 
Internal-Use Software. The amendment introduces several key changes: (1) eliminates the stage-based rules for capitalization, 
(2) replaces these rules with a principles-based framework where capitalization occurs when management has authorized and 
committed to funding, and it is probable that the project will be completed and the software used as intended, (3) clarifies 
website developments costs and (4) modifies the disclosure requirements for capitalized software costs. The standard is 
effective for annual periods starting after December 15, 2027, with early adoption permitted as of the beginning of any annual 
reporting period. The adoption of this guidance is not expected to have an impact on the Association’s  disclosures.

Derivatives and Hedging (Topic 815) and Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)

In September 2025, the FASB issued ASU 2025-07 Derivatives and Hedging and Revenue from Contracts with Customers. 
The amendment updates (1) the accounting rules for businesses by providing a scope exception for certain derivative 
contracts that are based on operations or activities specific to one of the parties, and it (2) clarifies that the revenue guidance 
in ASC 606 applies to share-based noncash consideration received from customers. The standard is effective for annual 
periods starting after December 15, 2026, with early adoption permitted. The adoption of this guidance is not expected to 
have an impact on the Association’s  disclosures.

Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses for Accounts Receivable and Contract 
Assets

In July 2025, the FASB issued ASU 2025-05 Financial Instruments – Credit Losses – Measurement of Credit Losses for 
Accounts Receivable and Contract Assets.  The amendments in this update provide (1) all entities with a practical expedient 
and (2) entities other than public business entities with an accounting policy election when estimating expected credit losses 
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for current accounts receivables and current contract assets arising from transactions accounted for under Topic 606.  The 
practical expedient would allow all entities when developing reasonable and supportable forecasts as part of estimating 
expected credit losses to assume that current conditions as of the balance sheet date do not change for the remaining life of 
the asset. The amendments will be effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2025, and interim 
periods within those annual reporting periods under a prospective approach.  Early adoption is permitted for interim or annual 
periods in which financial statements have not yet been issued. The Association is currently assessing the potential impact of 
this standard on its disclosures.

Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses (ASC 220)

In November 2024, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2024-03 
Income Statement – Reporting Comprehensive Income – Expense Disaggregation Disclosures: Disaggregation of Income 
Statement Expenses. The amendments in this ASU apply to all public business entities, and require disclosure, in the notes to 
financial statements, of specified information about certain costs and expenses. The amendments require that at each interim 
and annual reporting period an entity:

• Disclose the amounts of (a) purchases of inventory, (b) employee compensation, (c) depreciation, (d) intangible 
asset amortization, and (e) depreciation, depletion, and amortization recognized as part of oil and gas-producing 
activities (DD&A) (or other amounts of depletion expense) included in each relevant expense caption. A relevant 
expense caption is an expense caption presented on the face of the income statement within continuing operations 
that contains any of the expense categories listed in (a)–(e).

• Include certain amounts that are already required to be disclosed under current generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP) in the same disclosure as the other disaggregation requirements.

• Disclose a qualitative description of the amounts remaining in relevant expense captions that are not separately 
disaggregated quantitatively.

• Disclose the total amount of selling expenses and, in annual reporting periods, an entity’s definition of selling 
expenses. 

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2026, and interim reporting periods 
beginning after December 15, 2027. Early adoption is permitted. The amendments should be applied either (1) prospectively 
to financial statements issued for reporting periods after the effective date of this ASU or (2) retrospectively to any or all 
prior periods presented in the financial statements. The Association is currently assessing the potential impact of this standard 
on its disclosures.

Improvements Income Tax Disclosures (ASC 740)

In December 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued ASU 2023-09 - Income Taxes: Improvements 
to Income Tax Disclosures.” The amendments in this standard require more transparency about income tax information 
through improvements to income tax disclosures primarily related to the rate reconciliation and income taxes paid 
information. The enhanced rate reconciliation will require tabular reporting by amount and percentage for specifically defined 
reconciling items as well as additional information for reconciling items that meet a quantitative threshold of greater than 5 
percent of the amount computed by multiplying pre-tax income by the applicable statutory income tax rate. The ASU will 
also eliminate the requirement to disclose an estimate of the range of the reasonably possible change in the unrecognized tax 
benefits balances in the next 12 months. The amendments in this ASU are effective for public business entity for annual 
periods beginning after December 15, 2024 and should be applied on a prospective basis, although retrospective application 
is permitted. The adoption of this guidance is not expected to have a material impact on our consolidated financial position, 
results of operations or cash flows.

Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures (ASC 280)

In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-07 - Segment Reporting: Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures. 
The amendments in this ASU improve reportable segment disclosure but do not change the definition of segment, method of 
determining a segment of the criteria for aggregating operating segments. The standard requires a public entity to disclose, on 
an annual and interim basis, the following:

• significant segment expenses that are regularly provided to the chief operating decision maker (“CODM”) and 
included within each reported measure of segment profit or loss,
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• composition and aggregate amount of other segment items, which represent the difference between profit or loss and 
segment revenues less significant segment expenses,

• the title and position of the CODM, and
• an explanation of how the CODM uses the reported segment measures in assessing segment performance and 

deciding how to allocate resources.

Even if a public entity has a single reportable segment, it is required to provide all disclosures set forth in the standard and all 
existing segment disclosures. 

This ASU became effective for the annual financial statement period ended December 31, 2024, and interim financial 
statements period ended March 31, 2025 under a modified retrospective approach. The adoption of this guidance did not have 
an impact on our financial condition or results of operations.

Note 2 – Loans and Allowance for Loan Losses

A summary of loans by type follows:  

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
Real estate mortgage $ 3,232,982 $ 3,185,194 
Production & intermediate-term  936,488  877,283 
Agribusiness  623,608  581,507 
Communication  57,254  46,838 
Energy  63,365  49,020 
Water/Waste Disposal  11,265  1,257 
Rural Resident Real Estate  1,426  1,466 

Total $ 4,926,388 $ 4,742,565 

Accrued interest receivable on loans of $99.1 million and $94.5 million at September 30, 2025, and December 31, 2024, have 
been excluded from the amortized cost of loans and reported separately in the Condensed Combined Statement of Condition. 
The  Association has not written off any accrued interest receivable for the nine months ended September 30, 2025.

The Association purchases or sells participation interests with other parties in order to diversify risk, manage loan volume 
and comply with Farm Credit Administration (FCA) regulations.  

The following table presents information regarding participation purchased and sold at September 30, 2025:

Participations with Other
Farm Credit Institutions

Purchased Sold
Real estate mortgage $ 222,272 $ 375,999 
Production and intermediate-term  152,175  146,972 
Agribusiness  502,943  73,236 
Communication  57,254  — 
Energy  63,365  — 
Water/Waste Disposal  11,265  — 

Total $ 1,009,274 $ 596,207 
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Credit Quality 

Credit risk arises from the potential inability of an obligor to meet its payment obligation and exists in our outstanding loans, 
letters of credit and unfunded loan commitments. The entity manages credit risk associated with the retail lending activities 
through an analysis of the credit risk profile of an individual borrower using its own set of underwriting standards and lending 
policies, approved by its board of directors, which provides direction to its loan officers. The retail credit risk management 
process begins with an analysis of the borrower’s credit history, repayment capacity, financial position and collateral, which 
includes an analysis of credit scores for smaller loans. Repayment capacity focuses on the borrower’s ability to repay the loan 
based on cash flows from operations or other sources of income, including off-farm income. Real estate mortgage loans must 
be secured by first liens on the real estate (collateral). As required by Farm Credit Administration regulations, each institution 
that makes loans on a secured basis must have collateral evaluation policies and procedures. Real estate mortgage loans may 
be made only in amounts up to 85% of the original appraised value of the property taken as security or up to 97% of the 
appraised value if guaranteed by a state, federal, or other governmental agency. The actual loan to appraised value when 
loans are made is generally lower than the statutory maximum percentage. Loans other than real estate mortgage may be 
made on a secured or unsecured basis.

The entity uses a two-dimensional risk rating model based on an internally generated combined System risk rating guidance 
that incorporates a 14-point probability of default rating scale to identify and track the probability of borrower default and a 
separate scale addressing loss given default. Probability of default is the probability that a borrower will experience a default 
during the next twelve months. The loss given default is management’s estimate as to the anticipated principal loss on a 
specific loan assuming default occurs. A default is considered to have occurred if the lender believes the borrower will not be 
able to pay its obligation in full or the borrower or the loan is classified nonaccrual. This credit risk rating process 
incorporates objective and subjective criteria to identify inherent strengths, weaknesses and risks in a particular relationship. 
The institution reviews, at least on an annual basis, or when a credit action is taken the probability of default category.  

Each of the probability of default categories carries a distinct percentage of default probability. The probability of default rate 
between one and nine of the acceptable categories is very narrow and would reflect almost no default to a minimal default 
percentage. The probability of default rate grows more rapidly as a loan moves from acceptable to other assets especially 
mentioned and grows significantly as a loan moves to a substandard (viable) level. A substandard (non-viable) rating 
indicates that the probability of default is almost certain. These categories are defined as follows: 

• acceptable — assets are expected to be fully collectible and represent the highest quality,
• other assets especially mentioned (OAEM) — assets are currently collectible but exhibit some potential weakness,
• substandard — assets exhibit some serious weakness in repayment capacity, equity, or collateral pledged on the 

loan,
• doubtful — assets exhibit similar weaknesses to substandard assets; however, doubtful assets have additional 

weaknesses in existing facts, conditions and values that make collection in full highly questionable, and 
• loss — assets are considered uncollectible.
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The following table shows loans under the Farm Credit Administration Uniform Loan Classification System as a percentage 
of total loans by loan type as of:

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
Real estate mortgage

Acceptable  88.2 %  90.4 %
OAEM  6.1  4.2 
Substandard  5.7  5.4 
Total  100.0 %  100.0 %

Production & intermediate-term
Acceptable  85.5 %  87.7 %
OAEM  6.9  5.6 
Substandard  7.5  6.6 
Doubtful  0.1  0.1 
Total  100.0 %  100.0 %

Agribusiness
Acceptable  87.1 %  89.5 %
OAEM  7.2  3.9 
Substandard  3.9  4.7 
Doubtful  1.8  1.9 
Total  100.0 %  100.0 %

Communication
Acceptable  91.2 %  100.0 %
Substandard  6.2 %  — %
Doubtful  2.6 %  — %
Total  100.0 %  100.0 %

Energy
Acceptable  100.0 %  100.0 %
Total  100.0 %  100.0 %

Water/Waste Disposal
Acceptable  88.8 %  100.0 %
Doubtful  11.2 %  — %
Total  100.0 %  100.0 %

Rural residential real estate
Acceptable  100.0 %  100.0 %
Total  100.0 %  100.0 %

All Loans
Acceptable  87.7 %  89.9 %
OAEM  6.3  4.4 
Substandard  5.7  5.5 
Doubtful  0.3  0.2 
Total  100.0 %  100.0 %
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The following table reflects nonperforming assets, which consist of nonaccrual loans, accruing loans 90 days or more past 
due, and other property owned, and related credit quality statistics:

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
Nonaccrual loans:

Real estate mortgage $ 56,440 $ 33,544 
Production and intermediate-term  9,788  7,023 
Agribusiness  27,771  32,640 
Communication  5,038  — 
Water/Waste Disposal  1,257  1,257 

Total nonaccrual loans $ 100,294 $ 74,464 
Accrual loans 90 days or more past due

Real estate mortgage  601  13,948 
Production and intermediate-term  —  217 
Agribusiness  650  — 

Total accruing loans 90 days or more past due  1,251  14,165 
Total nonperforming loans  101,545  88,629 

Other property owned  —  — 
Total nonperforming assets $ 101,545 $ 88,629 

Nonaccrual loans as a percentage of total loans  2.00 %  1.57 %
Nonperforming assets as a percentage of total loans and other property owned  2.06 %  1.87 %
Nonperforming assets as a percentage of capital  11.19 %  10.75 %

The following tables provide the amortized cost for nonaccrual loans with and without a related allowance for loan losses, as 
well as, interest income recognized on nonaccrual during the period ending September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024.

September 30, 2025
Amortized Cost 
with Allowance

Amortized Cost 
without 

Allowance
Interest Income 

Recognized
Nonaccrual loans:

Real estate mortgage $ — $ 56,440 $ 71 
Production and intermediate-term  710  9,078  5 
Agribusiness  25,201  2,570  55 
Communication  4,977  61  — 
Water/Waste Disposal  1,257  —  — 

Total nonaccrual loans $ 32,145 $ 68,149 $ 131 

11



December 31, 2024
Amortized Cost 
with Allowance

Amortized Cost 
without 

Allowance
Interest Income 

Recognized
Nonaccrual loans:

Real estate mortgage $ — $ 33,544 $ 428 
Production and intermediate-term  770  6,253  247 
Agribusiness  28,559  4,081  6 
Water/Waste Disposal  1,257  —  — 

Total nonaccrual loans $ 30,586 $ 43,878 $ 681 

The following tables provide an aging analysis of past due loans at amortized cost by portfolio segment as of:

September 30, 2025
30-89 Days

Past Due

90 Days
or More
Past Due

Total 
Past Due

Not Past Due
or less than

30 Days
Past Due Total Loans

Recorded
Investment
>90 Days 

and
Accruing

Real estate mortgage $ 8,566 $ 22,116 $ 30,682 $ 3,202,300 $ 3,232,982 $ 601 
Production and intermediate-term  10,589  6,991  17,580  918,908  936,488  — 
Agribusiness  2,576  6,149  8,725  614,883  623,608  650 
Communication  —  —  —  57,254  57,254  — 
Energy  —  —  —  63,365  63,365  — 
Water/Waste Disposal  —  —  —  11,265  11,265  — 
Rural residential real estate  —  —  —  1,426  1,426  — 

Total $ 21,731 $ 35,256 $ 56,987 $ 4,869,401 $ 4,926,388 $ 1,251 

December 31, 2024
30-89 Days

Past Due

90 Days
or More
Past Due

Total
Past Due

Not Past Due
or less than

30 Days
Past Due Total Loans

Recorded
Investment
>90 Days 

and
Accruing

Real estate mortgage $ 2,511 $ 37,662 $ 40,173 $ 3,145,021 $ 3,185,194 $ 13,948 
Production and intermediate-term  3,335  5,639  8,974  868,309  877,283  217 
Agribusiness  145  10,958  11,103  570,404  581,507  — 
Communication  —  —  —  46,838  46,838  — 
Energy  —  —  —  49,020  49,020  — 
Water/Waste Disposal  —  —  —  1,257  1,257  — 
Rural residential real estate  —  —  —  1,466  1,466  — 

Total $ 5,991 $ 54,259 $ 60,250 $ 4,682,315 $ 4,742,565 $ 14,165 

A loan is considered collateral dependent when the borrower is experiencing financial difficulty and repayment is expected to 
be provided substantially through the operation or sale of the collateral. The collateral dependent loans are primarily real 
estate mortgage and rural residential real estate loans. 
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Loan Modifications to Borrowers Expecting Financial Difficulties

Upon the adoption of the guidance, Financial Instruments - Credit Losses, Troubled Debt Restructurings and Vintage 
Disclosure, creditors are required to disclose specific modifications with borrowers that are experiencing financial difficulty. 
Loan modifications are negotiated and administered under the Farm Credit Administration’s Borrower Rights regulations and 
Yosemite Farm Credit, ACA Borrower Rights policy to support members who are experiencing financial difficulty. Our loan 
modifications are handled on a case-by-case basis to achieve mutually agreeable terms that maximize loan collectability and 
meet the borrower’s financial needs. Modifications can be in the form of one or a combination of principal forgiveness, 
interest rate reduction, other-than-insignificant payment delay or term extension. Covenant waivers and modifications of 
contingent acceleration clauses are not considered term extensions.

The following tables show the amortized cost basis at the end of the reporting period for loan modifications granted to 
borrowers experiencing financial difficulty, disaggregated by loan type and type of modification granted.

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2025

Term or 
Payment
Extension

Payment
Deferral

Combination 
– Term or 
Payment 

Extension &  
Payment 
Deferral Total

Percentage of 
Total by Loan 

Type
Real estate mortgage $ 1,584 $ 1,879 $ — $ 3,463  0.11 %
Production & intermediate-term  360  2,380  —  2,740  0.29 %
Agribusiness  —  —  650  650  0.10 %
Total $ 1,944 $ 4,259 $ 650 $ 6,853  0.14 %

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024

Term or Payment
Extension

Payment
Deferral Total

Percentage of 
Total by Loan 

Type
Production & intermediate-term  3,274  3,417  6,691  0.88 %
Total  3,274  3,417  6,691  0.14 %

No interest receivable related to loan modifications granted to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty was accrued as of 
the three months ended September 30, 2025. $0.2 million were accrued as of the three months ended  September 30, 2024.

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025

Term or 
Payment
Extension

Payment
Deferral

Combination 
– Term or 
Payment 

Extension &  
Payment 
Deferral Total

Percentage of 
Total by Loan 

Type
Real estate mortgage $ 22,054 $ 15,116 $ 7,756 $ 44,926  1.39 %
Production & intermediate-term  7,781  5,462  548  13,791  1.47 %
Agribusiness  —  —  650  650  0.10 %
Total $ 29,835 $ 20,578 $ 8,954 $ 59,367  1.21 %
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For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024

Term or 
Payment
Extension

Payment
Deferral

Combination 
– Term or 
Payment 

Extension &  
Payment 
Deferral Total

Percentage of 
Total by Loan 

Type
Real estate mortgage $ 18,507 $ 16,863 $ — $ 35,370  1.13 %
Production & intermediate-term  7,881  8,483  500  16,864  2.22 %
Agribusiness  6,795  —  —  6,795  1.05 %
Total $ 33,183 $ 25,346 $ 500 $ 59,029  1.28 %

Accrued interest receivable related to loan modifications granted to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty as of the nine 
months ended September 30, 2025, and September 30, 2024 was $0.7 million and $1.5 million, respectively.

The following tables describe the financial effect of the modifications made to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty 
during the three months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024:

Term or Payment Extension Financial Effect
For the Three Months Ended 

September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024

Real estate mortgage Increased weighted-average maturities on 
loans by 5,068 days N/A

Production & intermediate-term Increased weighted-average maturities on 
loans by 1,182 days

Increased weighted-average maturities on 
loans by 1,261 days

Payment Deferral Financial Effect
For the Three Months Ended

September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024

Real estate mortgage Provided a weighted-average 610 days 
payment deferral N/A

Production & intermediate-term Provided a weighted-average 705 days 
payment deferral

Provided a weighted-average 442 days 
payment deferral

Combination - Term or Payment Extension and Payment Deferral Financial Effect
For the Three Months Ended

September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024

Agribusiness
Increased weighted-average maturities on 
loans by 456 days N/A

Agribusiness
Provided a weighted-average 244 days 
payment deferral N/A
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The following tables describe the financial effect of the modifications made to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty 
during the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024:

Term or Payment Extension Financial Effect
For the Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024

Real estate mortgage
Increased weighted-average maturities on 
loans by 5,169 days

Increased weighted-average maturities on 
loans by 4,088 days

Production & intermediate-term
Increased weighted-average maturities on 
loans by 1,584 days

Increased weighted-average maturities on 
loans by 791 days

Agribusiness N/A
Increased weighted-average maturities on 
loans by 160 days

Payment Deferral Financial Effect
For the Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024

Real estate mortgage
Provided a weighted-average 476 days 
payment deferral

Provided a weighted-average 420 days 
payment deferral

Production & intermediate-term
Provided a weighted-average 516 days 
payment deferral

Provided a weighted-average 404 days 
payment deferral

Combination - Term or Payment Extension and Payment Deferral Financial Effect
For the Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024

Real estate mortgage
Increased weighted-average maturities on 
loans by 1,094 days N/A

Real estate mortgage
Provided a weighted-average 426 days 
payment deferral N/A

Production & intermediate-term
Increased weighted-average maturities on 
loans by 517 days

Increased weighted-average maturities on 
loans by 3,611 days

Production & intermediate-term
Provided a weighted-average 251 days 
payment deferral

Provided a weighted-average 122 days 
payment deferral

Agribusiness
Increased weighted-average maturities on 
loans by 456 days N/A

Agribusiness
Provided a weighted-average 244 days 
payment deferral N/A

There were no loans that were reported as loan modifications granted to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty that were 
modified in the twelve months prior to September 30, 2025, and that had a payment default in the three or nine months 
ending September 30, 2025.
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The following table sets forth the amortized cost of loans to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty that defaulted during 
the three months ended September 30, 2024 and received a modification in the twelve months before default ($ thousands):

Modified Loans that Subsequently Defaulted During the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024
Term or
Payment
Extension

Production & intermediate-term  790 
Total $ 790 

The following table sets forth the amortized cost of loans to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty that defaulted during 
the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and received a modification in the twelve months before default ($ thousands):

Modified Loans that Subsequently Defaulted During the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024
Term or
Payment
Extension

Production & intermediate-term  790 
Agribusiness  6,795 
Total $ 7,585 

The following table sets forth an aging analysis of loans to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty that were modified 
during the twelve months prior to September 30, 2025 ($ thousands):

Payment Status of Loans Modified in the Past 12 Months

Current
30-89 Days

Past Due
90 Days or More

Past Due
Real estate mortgage $ 45,459 $ — $ 14,909 
Production & intermediate-term  8,510  —  5,281 
Agribusiness  —  —  650 
Total $ 53,969 $ — $ 20,840 

The following table sets forth an aging analysis of loans to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty that were modified 
during the twelve months prior to September 30, 2024 ($ thousands):

Payment Status of Loans Modified in the Past 12 Months

Current
30-89 Days

Past Due
90 Days or More

Past Due
Real estate mortgage $ 28,264 $ — $ 16,863 
Production & intermediate-term  12,913  178  3,773 
Agribusiness  —  —  6,795 
Total $ 41,177 $ 178 $ 27,431 

Additional commitments to lend to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty whose loans have been modified during the 
nine months ended September 30, 2025, and during the year ended December 31, 2024 were $1.6 million and $0.4 million, 
respectively.
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Allowance for Credit Losses 

The credit risk rating methodology is a key component of the institution’s allowance for credit losses evaluation, and is 
generally incorporated into the institution’s loan underwriting standards and internal lending limits. In addition, borrower and 
commodity concentration lending and leasing limits have been established by the institution to manage credit exposure. The 
regulatory limit to a single borrower or lessee is 15% of the institution’s lending and leasing limit base but the institutions’ 
boards of directors have generally established more restrictive lending limits. This limit applies to Associations with long-
term and short- and intermediate-term lending authorities, and to the Banks’ (other than CoBank) loan participations.

A summary of changes in the allowance for credit losses by portfolio segment is as follows:

Allowance for Loan Losses

Balance at 
December 31,

2024

Charge-offs 
and 

Recoveries 
Net

Transfers (to) 
from Reserve 
for Unfunded 
Commitments

Provision for 
loan losses 
(loan loss 
reversals)

Balance at 
September 30,

2025
Real estate mortgage $ 2,272 $ — $ (3) $ 32 $ 2,301 
Production and intermediate-term  2,418  —  (324)  987  3,081 
Agribusiness  7,769  (653)  (260)  1,920  8,776 
Communication  201  —  (131)  1,798  1,868 
Energy  41  —  (19)  100  122 
Water/Waste Disposal  388  —  —  89  477 
Rural residential real estate  1  —  —  —  1 
Total $ 13,090 $ (653) $ (737) $ 4,926 $ 16,626 

Allowance for Unfunded Commitment 

Balance at 
December 31,

2024

Transfers
from (to) 

Allowance for 
Loan Losses

Balance at 
September 30,

2025

Total Allowance for 
Credit Losses at 
September 30,

2025
Real estate mortgage $ 285 $ 3 $ 288 $ 2,589 
Production & intermediate-term  1,107  324  1,431  4,512 
Agribusiness  136  260  396  9,172 
Communication  121  131  252  2,120 
Energy  43  19  62  184 
Water/Waste Disposal  —  —  —  477 
Rural residential real estate  —  —  —  1 
Total $ 1,692 $ 737 $ 2,429 $ 19,055 

Total allowance for credit losses includes the provision for credit losses/(credit loss reversals) of $16,626 thousand plus the 
allowance for unfunded commitment of $2,429 thousand.
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Allowance for Loan Losses

Balance at 
December 31,

2023

Charge-offs 
and 

Recoveries 
Net

Transfers (to) 
from Reserve 
for Unfunded 
Commitments

Provision for 
loan losses 
(loan loss 
reversals)

Balance at 
September 30,

2024
Real estate mortgage $ 839 $ — $ (195) $ 1,656 $ 2,300 
Production and intermediate-term  3,125  (1,429)  (139)  1,037  2,594 
Agribusiness  1,413  —  (129)  5,504  6,788 
Communication  130  —  (29)  109  210 
Energy  69  —  (22)  (9)  38 
Water/Waste Disposal  —  (1,551)  —  1,939  388 
Rural residential real estate  1  —  —  —  1 
Total $ 5,577 $ (2,980) $ (514) $ 10,236 $ 12,319 

Allowance for Unfunded Commitment 

Balance at 
December 31,

2023

Transfers
from (to) 

Allowance for 
Loan Losses

Balance at 
September 30,

2024

Toal Allowance for Credit 
Losses at December 31,

2024
Real estate mortgage $ 85 $ 195 $ 280 $ 2,580 
Production & intermediate-term  1,022  139  1,161  3,755 
Agribusiness  67  129  196  6,984 
Communication  138  29  167  377 
Energy  23  22  45  83 
Water/Waste Disposal  —  —  —  388 
Rural residential real estate  —  —  —  1 
Total $ 1,335 $ 514 $ 1,849 $ 14,168 

Total allowance for credit losses includes the provision for credit losses/(credit loss reversals) of $12,319 thousand plus the 
allowance for unfunded commitment of $1,849 thousand.

The allowance for credit losses (ACL) represents the estimated current expected credit losses over the remaining contractual 
life of the loans measured at amortized cost and certain off-balance sheet credit exposures. The ACL takes into consideration 
relevant information about past events, current conditions and reasonable and supportable macroeconomic forecasts of future 
conditions. The contractual term excludes expected extensions, renewals and modifications unless the extension or renewal 
options are not unconditionally cancellable. The ACL comprises the allowance for credit losses on loans (ACLL) and the 
allowance for unfunded commitments, which is presented on the balance sheet in other liabilities. The association uses a 
single economic scenario over reasonable and supportable forecast period of 12 months. Subsequent to the forecast period, 
the institution explicitly reverts to long run historical loss experience beyond the 12 months to inform the estimate of losses 
for the expected life of the loan portfolio. The economic forecasts are updated on a quarterly basis and incorporate 
macroeconomic variables, including unemployment rates, real gross domestic product levels, inflation rates, federal funds 
rate, export levels and government and consumer spending, as well as agricultural commodity and input prices.
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Note 3 – Capital

The following sets forth the regulatory capital ratio requirements and ratios at September 30, 2025:

Ratios

Ratios as of 
September 

30, 2025

Minimum
with

Buffer*
Minimum

Requirement
Common Equity Tier 1 Capital  14.15%  7.0%  4.5% 
Tier 1 Capital  14.15%  8.5%  6.0% 
Total Capital  14.47%  10.5%  8.0% 
Tier 1 Leverage**  15.33%  5.0%  4.0% 
Unallocated Retained Earnings (URE) and URE Equivalents Leverage  15.29%  1.5%  1.5% 
Permanent Capital  14.19%  7.0%  7.0% 

If the capital ratios fall below the total requirements, including the buffer amounts, capital distributions (equity redemptions, 
dividends and patronage) and discretionary senior executive bonuses are restricted or prohibited without prior FCA approval.

An existing regulation empowers FCA to direct a transfer of funds or equities by one or more System institutions to another 
System institution under specified circumstances.  This regulation has not been utilized to date.  The Association has not been 
called upon to initiate any transfers and is not aware of any proposed action under this regulation.

Note 4 – Fair Value Measurements

Accounting guidance defines fair value as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability  
in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability.  The fair value measurement is not an indication of 
liquidity.  See Note 16 to the 2024 Annual Report to Shareholders for a more complete description.  There are no assets or 
liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at September 30, 2025.

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis are summarized below ($ thousands). 

September 30, 2025

Total Fair 
Value

Level 3
Total Gains

(Losses)
Assets:

Impaired loans $22,592.7 $(9,552.6)

December 31, 2024

Total Fair 
Value

Level 3
Total Gains

(Losses)
Assets:

Impaired loans $22,674.8 $(7,911.1)

With regard to nonrecurring measurements for impaired loans, it is not practicable to provide specific information on inputs 
as each collateral property is unique.  The Association utilizes appraisals to value these loans and take into account 
unobservable inputs such as, income and expense, comparable sales, replacement cost and comparability adjustments.

Valuation Techniques

As more fully discussed in Note 16 of the 2024 Annual Report to Shareholders, the FASB guidance establishes a fair value 
hierarchy, which requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs 
when measuring fair value.  The following represent a brief summary of the valuation techniques used by the System 
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institution for assets and liabilities measured at fair value. For a more complete description, see Notes to the 2024 Annual 
Report to Shareholders.

Loans Evaluated for Impairment:  For certain loans evaluated for impairment under FASB impairment 
guidance, the fair value is based upon the underlying collateral since the loans are collateral-dependent 
loans for which real estate is the collateral.  The fair value measurement process uses independent 
appraisals and other market-based information, but in many cases it also requires significant input based on 
management’s knowledge of and judgment about current market conditions, specific issues relating to the 
collateral and other matters.  As a result, a majority of these loans have fair value measurements that fall 
within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.  When the value of the real estate, less estimated costs to sell, is 
less than the principal balance of the loan, a specific reserve is established.

Note 5 – Subsequent Events

The Association has evaluated subsequent events through October 31, 2025, which is the date the financial statements were 
issued, and no material subsequent events were identified. 
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